

No. 21-954

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Respondents.*

---

***On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit***

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 Connecticut Av NW  
Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
*Counsel of Record*  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Av NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS**

By order dated May 2, 2022, this Court requested briefing on three supplemental questions:

1. Whether 8 U. S. C. § 1252(f)(1) imposes any jurisdictional or remedial limitations on the entry of injunctive relief, declaratory relief, or relief under 5 U. S. C. § 706.
2. Whether such limitations are subject to forfeiture.
3. Whether this Court has jurisdiction to consider the merits of the questions presented in this case.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Supplemental Questions ..... i  
Table of Authorities..... iii  
Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1  
Statement of the Case ..... 1  
Summary of Argument..... 2  
Argument..... 3  
I. § 1252(f)(1) does not impose any  
jurisdictional or remedial limits *for these*  
*plaintiffs*. ..... 3  
    A. The INA does not bar the States’ APA  
    claims. .... 4  
    B. The INA does not bar the States’  
    equitable claims..... 8  
II. Although not present here, true jurisdictional  
bars are not subject to forfeiture. .... 9  
    A. If § 1252(f)(1) were jurisdictional here,  
    the APA bar would not be forfeitable. .... 10  
    B. If § 1252(f)(1) were jurisdictional here,  
    any challenge to review in equity would  
    be forfeited. .... 10  
III. Like the District Court, this Court has  
jurisdiction over the merits. .... 11  
Conclusion ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	6
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	9
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	7
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	11
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	6-7
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	10
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , No. 20-322 (U.S.).....	1, 5, 7-9
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	11
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	8
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	8-10
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	5
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4

<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .....	5
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	8
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009) .....	10
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. § 1 .....	12
U.S. CONST. § 8, cl. 4 .....	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 .....	1-8, 10, 12
5 U.S.C. § 559 .....	6-7
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	6, 10
5 U.S.C. § 703 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	7
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....	8
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, PUB. L. NO. 104- 208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009-724 .....	3-4
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

A.B.A. Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory  
Practice, *A Blackletter Statement of Federal  
Administrative Law*, 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1  
(2002)..... 11

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Biden v. Texas*, No.  
21-954 (Apr. 26, 2022)..... 4
